




October 23, 1992

Honorable Barbara Siegler

City Councilmember

City of Windsor

107 Windsor Palms Drive

Windsor, CA  95492






Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-92-508

Dear Councilmember Siegler:       


This is in response to your letter requesting advice as a Windsor City Councilmember regarding your responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   


Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Ogelsby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTION


May you participate in Windsor City Council decisions regarding subdivisions in the jurisdiction and ordinances affecting building permits in the jurisdiction where you are employed by the North American Mortgage Company which originates, sells, and services loans and has done and will do business in Windsor?

CONCLUSION


You are required to disqualify yourself from participating in any governmental decision in which the North American Mortgage Company is directly involved.  You are also required to disqualify yourself from any other decision which will foreseeably increase or decrease the gross revenues of the company for a fiscal year, or the assets or liabilities of the company by $250,000 or more, or will increase or decrease its expenses by $100,000 or more.

FACTS


You are a member of the Windsor City Council and, in your private capacity, are employed with the North American Mortgage Company (the "NAMC") as a computer programer/analyst.  


The NAMC has 42 production offices in seven states and is publicly traded on the New York Stock Exchange.  The NAMC originates, sells, and services loans.  The NAMC receives 1.5 percent in points and fees on loans and a similar amount if the NAMC sells a loan.  The NAMC has done and will continue to do business in your jurisdiction.  According to the prospectus of the NAMC you submitted with your request, the total revenue for the first quarter of 1992 was 41.5 million dollars.


You stated that your position with the NAMC as a computer programer/analyst is a salaried position.  You do not participate in or receive commissions from any of the loans made by the NAMC.  However, you stated that you do own stock in the NAMC purchased through an employee stock option plan.  


The Windsor City Council regularly considers subdivision approvals and ordinances regulating the issuance of building permits in the jurisdiction.  You stated that on October 28, 1992, the city council will consider a building permit allocation ordinance that will affect development in the city.  The ordinance would lift a moratorium on building permits that currently exist and permit a limited number of building permits to be issued with specified restrictions.  


You have asked whether your various interests in the NAMC creates a conflict of interest with respect to the ordinance decision and future development decisions.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or in any way attempting to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know he or she has a financial interest.  Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  

* * *


(c)  Any source of income ... aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.





Section 87103(a), (c) and (d).


You are employed with the NAMC as a computer programer/analyst.  Thus, the NAMC is an economic interest pursuant to Section 87103(d).  We also assume that the NAMC has been a source income to you of $250 or more, making the NAMC a "source of income" as set forth in Section 87103(c).  This constitutes a second basis for finding the NAMC is your economic interest.  Consequently, you are required to disqualify yourself from any decision of the city council which may foreseeably have a material financial effect on the NAMC distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.

Foreseeability


Whether the financial consequences of a decision are reasonably foreseeable at the time a governmental decision is made depends on the facts of each particular case.  An effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required.  However, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  


1.  Specific Developments


The Thorner Opinion (supra) concerned requests for water variances for property slated for development.  The Commission concluded that such decisions would foreseeably affect business entities that contract with or supply goods to developers if the business entities had bid on a developer's project, were preparing to bid on the project, or were likely to supply goods.  


This rationale would appear to apply to your facts as well. If the city council is considering a project in which the NAMC has an interest, or will likely be involved in the project in the future, it will be foreseeable that the NAMC will be financially affected by the subdivision decision.  Where there is no current connection, or contemplated connection with the subdivision, it is not foreseeable that the decision on the specific subdivision will have a financial effect on the NAMC.


Of course this rule would be different if the developer in question had some past connection with the NAMC that suggested that future business resulting from the development would be obtained by the NAMC.  (In re Thorner, at p. 9.)  Similarly, this rule would be different where there was not substantial competition in the jurisdiction regarding such loans.  (In re Thorner, at pp. 10 and 11.)  For example, if the NAMC was the only loan marketing company that operated in the city, or held a predominant share of the market, it would be foreseeable that independent subdivision approvals would have a financial effect on the NAMC.  Of course, this is ultimately a factual determination that must be made by you and your city attorney.


2.  The Ordinance


Conversely, a decision that would affect all development in the jurisdiction, such as the ordinance that limits building permits, would foreseeably affect all the mortgage companies in the jurisdiction, including the NAMC.  


In Thorner, the Commission also considered the effect of lifting a water moratorium on an official's business in the jurisdiction.  The Commission stated that since the building activity within the district would increase as a result of a decision to lift the moratorium and the increase in building activities would provide significant opportunities for the official's business to increase its sales within the district, it was foreseeable that the official's business would be financially affected.  (In re Thorner, at p. 10.)  This analysis would suggest that it is also foreseeable that the Windsor ordinance will foreseeably financially affect the NAMC.

Materiality


Regulation 18702.1 provides that the effect of a decision is material if any business entity in which the public official is an officer, director, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management, is directly involved in the decision before the public official's agency.  


However, you have asked about situations where the NAMC would not be directly involved, but would only be indirectly affected.  Regulation 18702.2 provides guidelines regarding when an indirect effect on a business entity is material.  Whether the financial effect of a decision on a business entity is material depends on its financial size.  


You stated that the NAMC is listed on the New York Stock Exchange.  Regulation 18702.2(a) provides that for such businesses, the financial effect of a decision is material if:


(1)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease to the gross revenues for a fiscal year of $250,000 or more...; or


(2)  The decision will result in the business entity incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $100,000 or more...; or


(3)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the value of assets or liabilities of $250,000 or more....

